Historic Architectural Review Commission
Staff Report for Item 5

To: Chairman Bryan Green and Historic Architectural Review
Commission Members

From: Kelly Perkins, MHP
HARC Assistant Planner

Meeting Date: June 27, 2017

Applicant: Artibus Design

Application Number: H17-03-0015

Address: #1107 Southard Street

Description of Work:

Reconstruction of one-story rear addition with a higher shed roof. New wood porch railings.
New patio roof. New windows and doors. Replace wood siding as needed. New a/c units on side
and new pavers at front.

Site Facts:

The two-story structure at 1107 Southard Street is listed as a contributing resource in the survey.
It was originally a one-story structure, constructed c. 1892, but between 1899 and 1912, the second
story was expanded to create a two-story structure. At some point, the second floor was expanded
towards the rear. The house currently has a one-story addition in the rear that is in very poor
condition. It is unclear if that addition appears on the 1962 Sanborn map, as the footprints between
the current floorplans and the Sanborn maps do not line up.

This property received a variance from Planning Board in April 2017.
Guidelines Cited in Review:

Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation (pages 16-17), specifically Standards 1, 2,
4,5,6,9, and 10.

HARC Guidelines for Additions and Alterations (pages 37a-37k), specifically guidelines 1, 2, 4,
5,6,11,12,13, 14, 19, 22, 23, 24, 30, and 31.



Staff Analysis

This Certificate of Appropriateness proposes a new one-story addition in the rear. It will be
constructed in a slightly smaller footprint than the existing addition, as the current addition
encroaches on a neighboring property. The new addition will have a slightly taller roof, as the
current addition’s ceiling height does not meet code.

Other changes include removing the mid-20" screen wall on the front porch and replacing it with
wood railings, new 2/2 wood windows for the house, and a new patio roof. The existing front door
is very old, so the applicant is proposing to refinish it.

Site work includes demolishing a historic cistern, constructing a new deck, new concrete pavers
for a parking space, and new fencing. Mechanical equipment will be located on the side of the
building, towards the rear of the property.
Consistency with Guidelines
1. The proposed addition, while slightly taller than the existing addition, will not have an
impact on the contributing structure nor the neighboring properties. The increased height

is due to building code requirements.

It is staff’s opinion that the proposed design is consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation and the HARC Guidelines for additions and alterations.
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Property Appraiser’s Photograph, c.1965. Monroe County Public Library.


















SURVEY _







PROPOSED DESIGN





































PLANNING BOARD RESOLUTION




PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION NO. 2017-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST PLANNING
BOARD GRANTING WITH CONDITIONS VARIANCES TO
MINIMUM OPEN SPACE, SIDE AND REAR YARD
SETBACK REQUIREMENTS ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT
1107 SOUTHARD STREET (RE # 00007140-000000) IN THE
HISTORIC HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (HHDR) ZONING
DISTRICT PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 90-395, 108-346(b),
AND 122-630(6) B. & C. OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT
REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA.
WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to reconstruct a rear addition and porch on the property
located at 1107 Southard Street (RE # 00007140-000000); and
WHEREAS, Section 108-346(b) of the Land Development Regulations (the “LDRs”) of the
Code of Ordinances (the “Code™) of the City of Key West, Florida (the “City”) states residential uses
shall provide a minimum of 35 percent open space; and
WHEREAS, the existing open space is 10.14% and the proposed open space is 8.65% of the
property; and
WHEREAS, Section 122-630(6)(b) of the Land Development Regulations (the “LDRs”) of
the Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of Key West, Florida (the “City”) states the side
setback is 5 feet or 10 percent of lot width to a maximum of 15 feet, whichever is greater; and
WHEREAS, the existing side setbacks are 4 feet 9 inches on the right side and 2 feet 2
inches on the left side; and
WHEREAS, the proposed side setbacks are 4 feet 9 inches on the right side and 4 feet on the
left side; and
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WHEREAS, Section 122-630(6)(c) of the Land Development Regulations (the “LDRs”) of
the Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of Key West, Florida (the “City”) states the rear
setback is 20 feet; and

WHEREAS, the existing rear setback is 1 foot and 4 inches over the property line and the
proposed rear setback is 0 feet; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing
on April 20, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist which
are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other land,
structures or buildings in the same district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do not result from the
action or negligence of the applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variance requested will not confer
upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands,
buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that literal interpretation of the provisions of the land
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties
in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue

hardship on the applicant; and
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WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variance granted is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variance will be in harmony
with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variance will
not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that no nonconforming use of neighboring lands,
structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in
other districts are grounds for the issuance of the requested variance; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor
policy” by contacting or attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the
variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West,
Florida:

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth
herein.

Section 2. An approval by Resolution of the Key West Planning Board for the minimum
open space requirements, sides and rear setback requirements variance for the reconstruction of a
rear addition and porch on the property located at 1107 Southard Street (RE # 00007140-000000) in
the HHDR Zoning District pursuant to Sections 90-395, 108-346(b), 122-630(6) b. & c. of the City

of Key West Land Development Regulations with the following conditions:
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General Conditions:

1. The proposed development shall be consistent with the plans signed and
sealed November 18, 2016 by Artibus Design, Professional Engineering.
No approval granted for any other work or improvements shown on the
plans other than the construction of an addition to the property.

Section 3. It is a condition of this variance that full, complete and final application for all
conditions of this approval for any use and occupancy for which this variance is wholly or partly
necessary, shall be submitted in their entirety within two years after the date hereof; and further, that
no application shall be made after expiration of the two-year period without the applicant obtaining
an extension from the Planning Board and demonstrating that no change of circumstances to the
property or its underlying zoning has occurred.

Section 4. The failure to fully and completely apply the conditions of approval for
permits for use and occupancy pursuant to this variance in accordance with the terms of the approval
as described in Section 3 hereof, shall immediately operate to terminate this variance, which variance
shall be of no force or effect.

Section 5. This variance does not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to
possession of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant's assertion of
legal authority respecting the property.

Section 6. This Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption
and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Section 7. This Resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key

West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal

period has expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of
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Economic Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 73C-44, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not
effective for forty five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and
applications attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the forty five (45)
day review period, the DEO can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and
Water Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until

the appeal is resolved by agreement or order.

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this 20th day of April
2017.

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director;

tf S dre/ oo

Cn'\sjty Spotts“ood, anning Board Vice Chairman " "Date
Attest:

e e——— s=1-/7
Patrick Wright, Interim Planning Director Date
Filed with the Clerk: ><£

y, )
M UL 5-10-1"7
Cheryl Smith, City Clerl Date
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NOTICING




Public
Meeting

Notice

The Historic Architectural Review Commission will hold a public hearing at 5:30 p.m., June 27, 2017 at Key West
City Hall, 1300 White Street, Key West, Florida. The purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for:

RECONSTRUCTION OF ONE-STORY REAR ADDITION
WITH A HIGHER SHED ROOF. NEW WOOD PORCH
RAILINGS. NEW PATIO ROOF. NEW WINDOWS AND
DOORS. REPLACE WOOD SIDING AS NEEDED. NEW A/C
UNITS ON SIDE AND NEW PAVERS AT FRONT.
DEMOLITION OF REAR ONE-STORY ADDITION.

FOR- #1107 SOUTHARD STREET
Applicant — Artibus Design Application #H17-03-0015

If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning Department during regular
office hours at 1300 White Street, call 305-809-3975 or visit our website at www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov.

THIS NOTICE CAN NOT BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL HARC FINAL DETERMINATION

ADA ASSISTANCE: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).
Please call the TTY number at 800-955-8771 or 800-955-8770 (Voice) or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3731 at least five business days
in advance for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format.


http://www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov/
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Monroe County, FL

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx? AppID=605&Laye...

Summary
Parcel ID 00007140-000000
Account # 1007404
Property ID 1007404
Millage Group 10KW
Location 1107 SOUTHARD ST, KEY WEST
Address
Legal KW PT LOT 4 SQR 44 A3-342 SERIES 3 FILE P-7 OR865-1198L/E
Description OR865-1199/1200T/C OR1868-2337D/C OR2592-2416/150RD
OR2719-1428/290RD OR2719-14310RD OR2776-2049/500RD
OR2789-24260RD OR2793-9550RD OR2819-150/51 OR2854-1385/86R/S
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)
Neighborhood 6108
Property Class ~ SINGLE FAMILY RESID (0100)
Subdivision
Sec/Twp/Rng 06/68/25
Affordable No
Housing
Owner
BRASWELL EDGAR G BASHORE RACHEL R/S
715 1stST 715 1st ST
Key West FL 33040 Key West FL 33040
Valuation
2016 2015 2014
+ Market Improvement Value $138,109 $143,846 $135,440
+ Market Misc Value $752 $655 $595
+ Market Land Value $312,319 $255,479 $238,447
= Just Market Value $451,180 $399,980 $374,482
= Total Assessed Value $439,978 $399,980 $368,804
- School Exempt Value $0 $0 $0
= School Taxable Value $451,180 $399,980 $374,482
Land
Land Use Number of Units Unit Type Frontage
RESIDENTIAL DRY (010D) 1,750.00 Square Foot 34
Buildings
Building ID 480 Exterior Walls WD FRAME
Style 2 STORY ELEV FOUNDATION Year Built 1933
Building Type SFR.-R1/R1 Foundation WD CONC PADS
Gross Sq Ft 1673 Roof Type GABLE/HIP
FinishedSqFt 1444 Roof Coverage METAL
Stories 2 Floor Flooring Type CONCS/BGRND
Condition AVERAGE Heating Type NONE with 0% NONE
Perimeter 228 Bedrooms 3
Functional Obs 0 Full Bathrooms 1
EconomicObs 0 Half Bathrooms 1
Depreciation % 52 Grade 400
Interior Walls ~ WALL BD/WD WAL Number of FirePI 0
Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter
OPX EXC OPEN PORCH 152 o o
FLA FLOORLIV AREA 1,444 1,444 0
OPF OP PRCHFINLL 77 0 0
TOTAL 1,673 1,444 0
Yard Items
Description Year Built Roll Year Quantity Units
BRICK PATIO 1979 1980 1 152 SF
WALL AIR COND 1984 1985 1 1UT
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Depth
50

Grade

2013
$139,310
$595
$205,026
$344,931
$335,277
$0
$344,931
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Sales

Sale Date
5/15/2017
10/4/2016
4/12/2016
3/7/2016
10/1/1982

Permits

Number

a
v

17-156

17-155

09-3721

Sale Price
$0
$492,000
$0
$0
$0

Date Issued

a
v

3/3/2017

2/13/2017

10/29/2009

Instrument
Warranty Deed
Warranty Deed

Order (to be used for Order Det. Heirs, Probate in
Order (to be used for Order Det. Heirs, Probate in

Quit Claim Deed

Date Completed  Amount
$1,000
$7,000

2/25/2011 $4,300

Sketches (click to enlarge)

Permit Type
a

-

Residential

Residential

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx? AppID=605&Laye...

Instrument Number Deed Book DeedPage Sale Qualification Vacant or Improved

2123151 2854 1385 16 - Unqualified Improved
2094377 2819 150 02 - Qualified Improved
2793 955 11 - Unqualified Improved
2789 2426 11 - Unqualified Improved
865 1198 U - Unqualified Improved
Notes *
DEMO CHAIN LINK,EXISTING WOOD FENCE REPLACE DEMO FENCING WITH 6'H WOOD
PICKET

R&R FOUNDATION PER PLAN. REPLACE FIRST/SECOND FLR FRAMING AND FLOOR
JOISTS PER PLAN

INSTALL 5 VCRIMP METAL ROOF IN PLACE OF ASHPALT SHINGLES.
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Map

No data available for the following modules: Commercial Buildings, Mobile Home Buildings, Exemptions.

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of fulfilling its
responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The Monroe County Property

Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable Schneider
in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby understand and agree that the Developed by
The Schneider

Last Data Upload: 6/21/2017 1:33:07 AM Corporation
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